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Ms 189SR-106, Table T2. A selection of palynological results, Hole 1172A, part 2: Eocene–Oligocene.
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189-1172A-
37X-CC, 38–43 345.1 C9 0 0 0.00
38X-CC, 24–29 353.67 C10 0 0 0.00
39X-2, 3–5 356.14 C11 172 167 0 1 4 0.00 83.23 1 4
39X-2, 18–20 356.29 C11 0 0 0.00
39X-2, 135–137 357.46 C11 0 0 0.00
39X-3, 10–12 357.71 ? 0 0 0.00
39X-3, 42–44 358.03 ? 0 0 0.00
39X-3, 61–63 358.22 ? 0 0 0.00
39X-3, 74–76 358.35 ? 0 0 0.00
39X-3, 85–87 358.46 ? 0 0 0.00
39X-3, 100–102 358.61 ? 0 0 0.00
39X-3, 105–107 358.66 ? 0 0 0.00
39X-3, 122–124 358.83 C13 309 291 8 0 10 2.59 79.38 220
39X-3, 145–147 359.06 C13 222 153 37 2 30 16.67 56.21 1 1 49 1 2
39X-4, 5–7 359.16 C13 285 212 41 3 29 14.39 49.06 1 1 12 4
39X-4, 10–12 359.21 C13 207 149 35 2 21 16.91 57.72 1 1 16 1 12
39X-4, 25–27 359.36 C13 209 124 45 5 35 21.53 50.00 1 13 12
39X-4, 40–42 359.51 C13 241 189 29 3 20 12.03 37.04 3 29 9
39X-4, 45–47 359.56 C13 208 135 35 3 35 16.75 38.97 1 20 1 6
39X-4, 65–67 359.76 C15 247 155 75 2 15 30.36 27.10 4 3 15
39X-4, 85–87 359.96 C15 166 111 25 4 26 15.06 24.32 7 10 2
39X-4, 130–132 360.41 C16 268 238 20 0 10 7.46 5.46 1 1 1
39X-4, 147–149 360.58 C16 230 189 30 1 10 13.04 7.41 1 1
39X-5, 5–7 360.66 C16 215 200 8 0 7 3.72 9.00
39X-5, 10–12 360.71 C16 221 198 20 1 2 9.05 5.56 1 2
39X-5, 17–19 360.78 C16 216 188 19 2 7 8.80 8.51 1
39X-5, 22–24 360.83 C16 199 175 10 1 13 5.03 12.00 1 1 2 4 1 1
39X-5, 55–57 361.16 C16 377 356 12 9 3.18 10.39 2 1 1
39X-5, 85–87 361.46 C16 342 323 5 1 11 2 1.46 9.91 28
39X-5, 100–102 361.61 C16 139 123 12 1 3 8.63 4.07 1 1 1
39X-5, 105–107 361.66 C16 285 272 4 2 7 1.40 7.35 43
39X-5, 110–112 361.7 C16 162 147 8 2 5 4.94 6.80 5 2
39X-6, 5–7 362.16 C16 168 132 25 6 5 14.88 15.15 1 1 1 1
39X-6, 10–12 362.21 C16 129 108 18 1 2 13.95 11.11 2 1
39X-6, 55–57 362.66 C16 365 346 12 1 6 3.29 9.25 1 1
39X-6, 64–66 362.75 C16 226 215 4 1 6 1.77 5.12 1 5
39X-6, 85–87 362.96 C16 345 335 4 2 4 1.16 6.87 17 1
39X-6, 100–102 363.11 C16 197 179 7 1 10 3.55 6.70
39X-6, 105–107 363.16 C16 298 279 12 1 5 1 4.03 16.85 18
39X-6, 122–124 363.33 C16 167 144 9 5 9 5.39 6.25 5 24
39X-6, 142–144 363.53 C16 139 136 1 1 1 0.72 5.15 1
39X-7, 5–7 363.66 C16 170 168 1 1 0 0.59 3.57 1
39X-7, 10–12 363.71 C16 171 166 4 0 1 2.34 3.61 1 1
39X-7, 31–33 363.92 C16 121 110 8 0 3 6.61 5.45 1
39X-7, 40–42 364.01 C16 135 113 16 1 5 11.85 33.63 1
39X-7, 45–47 364.06 C16 138 129 4 1 4 2.90 42.64 1 2
39X-CC, 27–33 364.24 C16 222 207 8 6 1 3.60 7.73 1 2
40X-1, 85–87 365.06 C16 274 244 18 3 9 6.57 20.08 4 3
40X-2, 85–87 366.56 C16 238 230 3 0 5 1.26 41.74 1
40X-3, 85–87 368.06 C17 335 324 8 0 3 2.39 13.27 4
40X-4, 85–87 369.56 C17 291 283 4 1 3 1.37 24.03 2
40X-5, 85–87 371.06 C17 253 236 9 2 6 3.56 21.61 3
40X-6, 85–87 372.56 C17 342 341 1 0 0 0.29 4.40 1
40X-CC, 26–31 373.90 C17 238 217 7 11 3 2.94 7.83 10
41X-1, 85–87 374.65 C17 221 193 18 0 8 2 8.14 30.57 1 1 3
41X-5, 86–88 380.51 C17 280 253 13 1 11 2 4.64 24.51 1
42X-3, 85–87 387.25 C18 211 189 14 2 5 1 6.64 49.21 2
Notes: N = number. Offshore dinocysts are marked with (o). Magnetochrons are derived from Stickley et al. (this volume). 

42X-6, 85–87 391.75 C18 266 249 6 1 9 1 2.26 46.59 1 2
43X-2, 85–87 395.35 C18 214 195 5 0 13 1 2.34 31.79 1 1 3
43X-4, 85–87 398.35 C18 264 229 9 9 17 3.41 20.52 6
44X-1, 85–89 403.45 C18 298 276 10 12 0.00 20.65 3 1
44X-5, 85–87 409.45 C18 273 253 3 0 16 1 1.10 68.77 2 7
45X-3, 85–87 416.05 C18 253 239 9 1 2 2 3.56 79.92 2 1
45X-4, 85–87 417.55 C18 255 229 10 1 13 2 3.92 56.77 2 5
46X-2, 85–87 424.15 C18 187 162 15 1 9 8.02 53.70 4
46X-6, 85–87 430.15 C19 253 228 8 1 16 3.16 25.44 13
47X-2, 85–87 433.75 C19 307 292 3 0 12 0.98 15.41 3 3
47X-4, 85–87 436.75 C19 224 218 0 0 6 0.00 82.57 2 1
48X-1, 85–87 441.85 C20 287 277 3 0 7 1.05 34.66 1 3
48X-3, 85–87 444.85 C20 314 309 1 4 0.32 22.01 4 4
49X-4, 85–87 455.95 C20 245 220 8 2 12 3 3.27 30.45 1 16
49X-6, 85–87 458.95 C20 299 275 2 2 19 1 0.67 23.64 1 2 6
50X-CC, 0–8 460.2 C20 253 248 1 3 1 0.40 87.10 1 1 6
51X-2, 85–87 472.15 C20 293 269 4 0 17 3 1.37 18.59 2 1 3
51X-4, 85–87 475.15 C20 328 302 3 0 21 2 0.91 3.97 2
51X-CC, 43–48 476.19 C20 269 251 2 6 10 0.74 14.74 1
52X-1, 85–87 480.25 C20 248 215 5 2 25 1 2.02 45.58 3 1 7
52X-5, 85–87 486.25 C20 398 377 5 0 14 2 1.26 3.71 1 4
53X-3, 85–87 492.85 C20 359 350 2 0 7 0.56 2.86 4
53X-6, 85–87 497.35 C20 369 355 2 0 11 1 0.54 8.17 3 9
53X-CC, 34–39 498.8 C20 243 229 5 3 6 2.06 11.79 4
54X-3, 85–87 502.45 C21 288 270 9 0 8 1 3.13 20.00 3
54X-4, 85–87 503.95 C21 263 238 9 2 14 3.42 40.34 16
56X-CC, 23–33 518.23 C21 243 227 6 6 4 2.47 15.42 5
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H. BRINKHUIS ET AL.

SITE 1172 DINOFLAGELLATE CYSTS 1

Table T2. A selection of palynological results, Hole 1172A, part 2: Eocene–Oligocene.
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189-1172A-
37X-CC, 38–43 345.1 C9 0 0 0.00
38X-CC, 24–29 353.67 C10 0 0 0.00
39X-2, 3–5 356.14 C11 172 167 0 1 4 0.00 83.23
39X-2, 18–20 356.29 C11 0 0 0.00
39X-2, 135–137 357.46 C11 0 0 0.00
39X-3, 10–12 357.71 ? 0 0 0.00
39X-3, 42–44 358.03 ? 0 0 0.00
39X-3, 61–63 358.22 ? 0 0 0.00
39X-3, 74–76 358.35 ? 0 0 0.00
39X-3, 85–87 358.46 ? 0 0 0.00
39X-3, 100–102 358.61 ? 0 0 0.00
39X-3, 105–107 358.66 ? 0 0 0.00
39X-3, 122–124 358.83 C13 309 291 8 0 10 2.59 79.38
39X-3, 145–147 359.06 C13 222 153 37 2 30 16.67 56.21 1
39X-4, 5–7 359.16 C13 285 212 41 3 29 14.39 49.06 1
39X-4, 10–12 359.21 C13 207 149 35 2 21 16.91 57.72 1
39X-4, 25–27 359.36 C13 209 124 45 5 35 21.53 50.00 1
39X-4, 40–42 359.51 C13 241 189 29 3 20 12.03 37.04 3
39X-4, 45–47 359.56 C13 208 135 35 3 35 16.75 38.97 1
39X-4, 65–67 359.76 C15 247 155 75 2 15 30.36 27.10 4 3
39X-4, 85–87 359.96 C15 166 111 25 4 26 15.06 24.32 7
39X-4, 130–132 360.41 C16 268 238 20 0 10 7.46 5.46 1
39X-4, 147–149 360.58 C16 230 189 30 1 10 13.04 7.41 1
39X-5, 5–7 360.66 C16 215 200 8 0 7 3.72 9.00
39X-5, 10–12 360.71 C16 221 198 20 1 2 9.05 5.56 1
39X-5, 17–19 360.78 C16 216 188 19 2 7 8.80 8.51 1
39X-5, 22–24 360.83 C16 199 175 10 1 13 5.03 12.00 1 1 2 4
39X-5, 55–57 361.16 C16 377 356 12 9 3.18 10.39 2 1
39X-5, 85–87 361.46 C16 342 323 5 1 11 2 1.46 9.91 28
39X-5, 100–102 361.61 C16 139 123 12 1 3 8.63 4.07 1 1 1
39X-5, 105–107 361.66 C16 285 272 4 2 7 1.40 7.35 43
39X-5, 110–112 361.7 C16 162 147 8 2 5 4.94 6.80 5 2
39X-6, 5–7 362.16 C16 168 132 25 6 5 14.88 15.15 1 1
39X-6, 10–12 362.21 C16 129 108 18 1 2 13.95 11.11 2 1
39X-6, 55–57 362.66 C16 365 346 12 1 6 3.29 9.25 1
39X-6, 64–66 362.75 C16 226 215 4 1 6 1.77 5.12 1 5
39X-6, 85–87 362.96 C16 345 335 4 2 4 1.16 6.87 17
39X-6, 100–102 363.11 C16 197 179 7 1 10 3.55 6.70
39X-6, 105–107 363.16 C16 298 279 12 1 5 1 4.03 16.85 18
39X-6, 122–124 363.33 C16 167 144 9 5 9 5.39 6.25 5 24
39X-6, 142–144 363.53 C16 139 136 1 1 1 0.72 5.15 1
39X-7, 5–7 363.66 C16 170 168 1 1 0 0.59 3.57 1
39X-7, 10–12 363.71 C16 171 166 4 0 1 2.34 3.61 1 1
39X-7, 31–33 363.92 C16 121 110 8 0 3 6.61 5.45 1
39X-7, 40–42 364.01 C16 135 113 16 1 5 11.85 33.63 1
39X-7, 45–47 364.06 C16 138 129 4 1 4 2.90 42.64 1 2
39X-CC, 27–33 364.24 C16 222 207 8 6 1 3.60 7.73 1 2
40X-1, 85–87 365.06 C16 274 244 18 3 9 6.57 20.08 4
40X-2, 85–87 366.56 C16 238 230 3 0 5 1.26 41.74 1
40X-3, 85–87 368.06 C17 335 324 8 0 3 2.39 13.27 4
40X-4, 85–87 369.56 C17 291 283 4 1 3 1.37 24.03 2
40X-5, 85–87 371.06 C17 253 236 9 2 6 3.56 21.61
40X-6, 85–87 372.56 C17 342 341 1 0 0 0.29 4.40
40X-CC, 26–31 373.90 C17 238 217 7 11 3 2.94 7.83 10
41X-1, 85–87 374.65 C17 221 193 18 0 8 2 8.14 30.57 1



H. BRINKHUIS ET AL.

SITE 1172 DINOFLAGELLATE CYSTS 2

Table T2 (continued).
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189-1172A-
37X-CC, 38–43 345.1
38X-CC, 24–29 353.67
39X-2, 3–5 356.14 1 4 1 1
39X-2, 18–20 356.29
39X-2, 135–137 357.46
39X-3, 10–12 357.71
39X-3, 42–44 358.03
39X-3, 61–63 358.22
39X-3, 74–76 358.35
39X-3, 85–87 358.46
39X-3, 100–102 358.61
39X-3, 105–107 358.66
39X-3, 122–124 358.83 220 1 5 2
39X-3, 145–147 359.06 1 49 1 2 2 4 3
39X-4, 5–7 359.16 1 12 4 1 10 3 2 16 4
39X-4, 10–12 359.21 1 16 1 12 1 1 6 4
39X-4, 25–27 359.36 13 12 2 3 2
39X-4, 40–42 359.51 29 9 1 4 4 1
39X-4, 45–47 359.56 20 1 6 2 1
39X-4, 65–67 359.76 15 1 2 2 15
39X-4, 85–87 359.96 10 2 10 4
39X-4, 130–132 360.41 1 1 2 200 13
39X-4, 147–149 360.58 1 1 124 18
39X-5, 5–7 360.66 1 7 150 13
39X-5, 10–12 360.71 2 4 153 10
39X-5, 17–19 360.78 1 1 130 6
39X-5, 22–24 360.83 1 1 2 1 70 7
39X-5, 55–57 361.16 1 2 9 221 10
39X-5, 85–87 361.46 1 5 144 21
39X-5, 100–102 361.61 1 40 5
39X-5, 105–107 361.66 2 2 2 68 9
39X-5, 110–112 361.7 1 1 44 4
39X-6, 5–7 362.16 1 1 1 66 2
39X-6, 10–12 362.21 1 2 51 4
39X-6, 55–57 362.66 1 5 200 7
39X-6, 64–66 362.75 2 55 3
39X-6, 85–87 362.96 1 1 1 0 239 15
39X-6, 100–102 363.11 2 75 15
39X-6, 105–107 363.16 3 4 105 6
39X-6, 122–124 363.33 1 2 30 5
39X-6, 142–144 363.53 1 1 70 12
39X-7, 5–7 363.66 2 1 121 25
39X-7, 10–12 363.71 2 90 18
39X-7, 31–33 363.92 2 1 9 1
39X-7, 40–42 364.01 2 22 3
39X-7, 45–47 364.06 2 20 4
39X-CC, 27–33 364.24 1 115 15
40X-1, 85–87 365.06 3 3 10 62 20
40X-2, 85–87 366.56 7 2 4
40X-3, 85–87 368.06 1 2 221 15
40X-4, 85–87 369.56 6 2 172 17
40X-5, 85–87 371.06 3 1 3 129 12
40X-6, 85–87 372.56 1 1 1 315 9
40X-CC, 26–31 373.90 0 130 20
41X-1, 85–87 374.65 1 3 3 52 4
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Table T2 (continued).

Core, section, 
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189-1172A-
37X-CC, 38–43 345.1
38X-CC, 24–29 353.67
39X-2, 3–5 356.14 1 1 1 2
39X-2, 18–20 356.29
39X-2, 135–137 357.46
39X-3, 10–12 357.71
39X-3, 42–44 358.03
39X-3, 61–63 358.22
39X-3, 74–76 358.35
39X-3, 85–87 358.46
39X-3, 100–102 358.61
39X-3, 105–107 358.66
39X-3, 122–124 358.83 22 2 3 1
39X-3, 145–147 359.06 8 2 1 4 1 1
39X-4, 5–7 359.16 10 5
39X-4, 10–12 359.21 7 4
39X-4, 25–27 359.36 10 1 1
39X-4, 40–42 359.51 20 1 2 1
39X-4, 45–47 359.56 9 1 1 1
39X-4, 65–67 359.76 5 3 2 1 1
39X-4, 85–87 359.96 6 2
39X-4, 130–132 360.41 2 1
39X-4, 147–149 360.58 4 1 1 1
39X-5, 5–7 360.66 4 1
39X-5, 10–12 360.71 1
39X-5, 17–19 360.78 1 5 1
39X-5, 22–24 360.83 1 5 1 1 1
39X-5, 55–57 361.16 2
39X-5, 85–87 361.46 4 1
39X-5, 100–102 361.61 1 1
39X-5, 105–107 361.66 3 1
39X-5, 110–112 361.7 2
39X-6, 5–7 362.16 1 5
39X-6, 10–12 362.21 5 1
39X-6, 55–57 362.66 3 1
39X-6, 64–66 362.75 1 1 1
39X-6, 85–87 362.96 2 4 1
39X-6, 100–102 363.11 1 1 1
39X-6, 105–107 363.16 1 8
39X-6, 122–124 363.33 2
39X-6, 142–144 363.53 1
39X-7, 5–7 363.66 1
39X-7, 10–12 363.71 1
39X-7, 31–33 363.92 2
39X-7, 40–42 364.01 33 1 1
39X-7, 45–47 364.06 42 9
39X-CC, 27–33 364.24 3 6 3
40X-1, 85–87 365.06 20 1 1
40X-2, 85–87 366.56 79 1
40X-3, 85–87 368.06 34 1
40X-4, 85–87 369.56 59
40X-5, 85–87 371.06 38
40X-6, 85–87 372.56 10 1
40X-CC, 26–31 373.90 3 10
41X-1, 85–87 374.65 1 21
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SITE 1172 DINOFLAGELLATE CYSTS 4

Table T2 (continued).

Core, section, 
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189-1172A-
37X-CC, 38–43 345.1
38X-CC, 24–29 353.67
39X-2, 3–5 356.14 35 1 15 1 1 17
39X-2, 18–20 356.29
39X-2, 135–137 357.46
39X-3, 10–12 357.71
39X-3, 42–44 358.03
39X-3, 61–63 358.22
39X-3, 74–76 358.35
39X-3, 85–87 358.46
39X-3, 100–102 358.61
39X-3, 105–107 358.66
39X-3, 122–124 358.83 2 4 2 2
39X-3, 145–147 359.06 1 1 5 2 1 1
39X-4, 5–7 359.16 5 10 1 2 1 19
39X-4, 10–12 359.21 3 3 1 1 7 5
39X-4, 25–27 359.36 1 3 4 1 15 3
39X-4, 40–42 359.51 7 3 20 1 10 11
39X-4, 45–47 359.56 4 4 12 1 11 3
39X-4, 65–67 359.76 1 3 5 1 9 4
39X-4, 85–87 359.96 3 1 1 3 2
39X-4, 130–132 360.41 1 3 1 1 1
39X-4, 147–149 360.58 3 2 1 4 3
39X-5, 5–7 360.66 3 2 1 1 2
39X-5, 10–12 360.71 1 1 1 1 2
39X-5, 17–19 360.78 1 2 1 1 1
39X-5, 22–24 360.83 1 4 1 1 2 2
39X-5, 55–57 361.16 1 11 1 2 6
39X-5, 85–87 361.46 1 2 1 2 3
39X-5, 100–102 361.61 1 1 3 1
39X-5, 105–107 361.66 1 5 1 2 5
39X-5, 110–112 361.7 2 2 2 1
39X-6, 5–7 362.16 1 2 5 2
39X-6, 10–12 362.21 3 2 1 4 1
39X-6, 55–57 362.66 17 2 2 1 3
39X-6, 64–66 362.75 5 1 1 3
39X-6, 85–87 362.96 11 11 3
39X-6, 100–102 363.11 1 3 4 4 4
39X-6, 105–107 363.16 24 2 23 4
39X-6, 122–124 363.33 3 3 8 1
39X-6, 142–144 363.53 4 1 15 1
39X-7, 5–7 363.66 2 2 3
39X-7, 10–12 363.71 1 2 3 4
39X-7, 31–33 363.92 1 5 1
39X-7, 40–42 364.01 2 5 5
39X-7, 45–47 364.06 1 1 1 4
39X-CC, 27–33 364.24 2 1 1 7
40X-1, 85–87 365.06 8 2 14 19
40X-2, 85–87 366.56 5 1 9 11 1
40X-3, 85–87 368.06 1 1 2 4 3 1
40X-4, 85–87 369.56 1 3 1 2 9
40X-5, 85–87 371.06 2 15
40X-6, 85–87 372.56 1
40X-CC, 26–31 373.90 2 1 5 2
41X-1, 85–87 374.65 2 4 1 6 12
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Table T2 (continued).

Core, section, 
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189-1172A-
37X-CC, 38–43 345.1
38X-CC, 24–29 353.67
39X-2, 3–5 356.14 1 4 20 60
39X-2, 18–20 356.29
39X-2, 135–137 357.46
39X-3, 10–12 357.71
39X-3, 42–44 358.03
39X-3, 61–63 358.22
39X-3, 74–76 358.35
39X-3, 85–87 358.46
39X-3, 100–102 358.61
39X-3, 105–107 358.66
39X-3, 122–124 358.83 10 3 3
39X-3, 145–147 359.06 7 1 2 6 1 22
39X-4, 5–7 359.16 2 1 4 63
39X-4, 10–12 359.21 10 1 3 46
39X-4, 25–27 359.36 7 2 1 29
39X-4, 40–42 359.51 7 1 2 13
39X-4, 45–47 359.56 6 3 15
39X-4, 65–67 359.76 11 2 4 14
39X-4, 85–87 359.96 3 1 6 10
39X-4, 130–132 360.41 5 2 2
39X-4, 147–149 360.58 4 1 3 4 2
39X-5, 5–7 360.66 3 1 3 1 2
39X-5, 10–12 360.71 6 2 5 1 1
39X-5, 17–19 360.78 10 1 7 1 1 1 5
39X-5, 22–24 360.83 13 1 2 5 1 3
39X-5, 55–57 361.16 3 2 31 2 13
39X-5, 85–87 361.46 5 2 5 1 50 1 11
39X-5, 100–102 361.61 4 3 2 30 2
39X-5, 105–107 361.66 4 1 92 8
39X-5, 110–112 361.7 9 4 3 30 4
39X-6, 5–7 362.16 7 1 1 1 4 8
39X-6, 10–12 362.21 5 1 1 2
39X-6, 55–57 362.66 2 1 69 6
39X-6, 64–66 362.75 4 1 1 105 1 1
39X-6, 85–87 362.96 7 2 2 1 4
39X-6, 100–102 363.11 17 1 19 1 3
39X-6, 105–107 363.16 12 3 21 9
39X-6, 122–124 363.33 7 4 1 29 1 1
39X-6, 142–144 363.53 10 9 1
39X-7, 5–7 363.66 2 1 3 1 1
39X-7, 10–12 363.71 9 1 1 15 2
39X-7, 31–33 363.92 11 3 60 1 1
39X-7, 40–42 364.01 10 1 1 13
39X-7, 45–47 364.06 4 1 1 22 1
39X-CC, 27–33 364.24 17 1 1 19 1
40X-1, 85–87 365.06 21 2 2 28 6
40X-2, 85–87 366.56 16 2 41 14 4
40X-3, 85–87 368.06 7 2 1 4
40X-4, 85–87 369.56 4 2
40X-5, 85–87 371.06 13 1 7
40X-6, 85–87 372.56 1 1
40X-CC, 26–31 373.90 5 1 2
41X-1, 85–87 374.65 19 1 3 23
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Table T2 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm)
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189-1172A-
37X-CC, 38–43 345.1
38X-CC, 24–29 353.67
39X-2, 3–5 356.14
39X-2, 18–20 356.29
39X-2, 135–137 357.46
39X-3, 10–12 357.71
39X-3, 42–44 358.03
39X-3, 61–63 358.22
39X-3, 74–76 358.35
39X-3, 85–87 358.46
39X-3, 100–102 358.61
39X-3, 105–107 358.66
39X-3, 122–124 358.83 2 1 1 5
39X-3, 145–147 359.06 1 1 2 19
39X-4, 5–7 359.16 28 1 2 4
39X-4, 10–12 359.21 2 8 5
39X-4, 25–27 359.36 5 8
39X-4, 40–42 359.51 2 1 2 34
39X-4, 45–47 359.56 1 32
39X-4, 65–67 359.76 25 22
39X-4, 85–87 359.96 1 2 37
39X-4, 130–132 360.41 1
39X-4, 147–149 360.58 1 9
39X-5, 5–7 360.66 5
39X-5, 10–12 360.71 6
39X-5, 17–19 360.78 10
39X-5, 22–24 360.83 40
39X-5, 55–57 361.16 36
39X-5, 85–87 361.46 8 27
39X-5, 100–102 361.61 25
39X-5, 105–107 361.66 23
39X-5, 110–112 361.7 1 30
39X-6, 5–7 362.16 1 1 19
39X-6, 10–12 362.21 1 20
39X-6, 55–57 362.66 25
39X-6, 64–66 362.75 1 22
39X-6, 85–87 362.96 1 12
39X-6, 100–102 363.11 1 26
39X-6, 105–107 363.16 1 1 34
39X-6, 122–124 363.33 1 16
39X-6, 142–144 363.53 1 8
39X-7, 5–7 363.66 2
39X-7, 10–12 363.71 15
39X-7, 31–33 363.92 1 10
39X-7, 40–42 364.01 2 11
39X-7, 45–47 364.06 1 12
39X-CC, 27–33 364.24 11
40X-1, 85–87 365.06 1 17
40X-2, 85–87 366.56 1 31
40X-3, 85–87 368.06 2 1 1 16
40X-4, 85–87 369.56 1 2
40X-5, 85–87 371.06 12
40X-6, 85–87 372.56
40X-CC, 26–31 373.90 1 25
41X-1, 85–87 374.65 1 34 1



H. BRINKHUIS ET AL.

SITE 1172 DINOFLAGELLATE CYSTS 7

Table T2 (continued).

Notes: N = number. Offshore dinocysts are marked with (o). Magnetochrons are derived from Stickley et al. (this volume).
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41X-5, 86–88 380.51 C17 280 253 13 1 11 2 4.64 24.51
42X-3, 85–87 387.25 C18 211 189 14 2 5 1 6.64 49.21
42X-6, 85–87 391.75 C18 266 249 6 1 9 1 2.26 46.59
43X-2, 85–87 395.35 C18 214 195 5 0 13 1 2.34 31.79 1
43X-4, 85–87 398.35 C18 264 229 9 9 17 3.41 20.52
44X-1, 85–89 403.45 C18 298 276 10 12 0.00 20.65 3
44X-5, 85–87 409.45 C18 273 253 3 0 16 1 1.10 68.77
45X-3, 85–87 416.05 C18 253 239 9 1 2 2 3.56 79.92 2
45X-4, 85–87 417.55 C18 255 229 10 1 13 2 3.92 56.77
46X-2, 85–87 424.15 C18 187 162 15 1 9 8.02 53.70
46X-6, 85–87 430.15 C19 253 228 8 1 16 3.16 25.44
47X-2, 85–87 433.75 C19 307 292 3 0 12 0.98 15.41
47X-4, 85–87 436.75 C19 224 218 0 0 6 0.00 82.57
48X-1, 85–87 441.85 C20 287 277 3 0 7 1.05 34.66
48X-3, 85–87 444.85 C20 314 309 1 4 0.32 22.01
49X-4, 85–87 455.95 C20 245 220 8 2 12 3 3.27 30.45
49X-6, 85–87 458.95 C20 299 275 2 2 19 1 0.67 23.64 1
50X-CC, 0–8 460.2 C20 253 248 1 3 1 0.40 87.10 1
51X-2, 85–87 472.15 C20 293 269 4 0 17 3 1.37 18.59 2
51X-4, 85–87 475.15 C20 328 302 3 0 21 2 0.91 3.97
51X-CC, 43–48 476.19 C20 269 251 2 6 10 0.74 14.74
52X-1, 85–87 480.25 C20 248 215 5 2 25 1 2.02 45.58 3
52X-5, 85–87 486.25 C20 398 377 5 0 14 2 1.26 3.71
53X-3, 85–87 492.85 C20 359 350 2 0 7 0.56 2.86
53X-6, 85–87 497.35 C20 369 355 2 0 11 1 0.54 8.17
53X-CC, 34–39 498.8 C20 243 229 5 3 6 2.06 11.79
54X-3, 85–87 502.45 C21 288 270 9 0 8 1 3.13 20.00
54X-4, 85–87 503.95 C21 263 238 9 2 14 3.42 40.34
56X-CC, 23–33 518.23 C21 243 227 6 6 4 2.47 15.42
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Table T2 (continued).
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41X-5, 86–88 380.51 1 2 8 2 125 5
42X-3, 85–87 387.25 2 6 3 1 32 2
42X-6, 85–87 391.75 1 2 4 2 97 6
43X-2, 85–87 395.35 1 3 1 1 5 45 1
43X-4, 85–87 398.35 6 1 9 1 67 6
44X-1, 85–89 403.45 1 10 4 175 8
44X-5, 85–87 409.45 2 7 3 2 1 26 6
45X-3, 85–87 416.05 1 1 2 17 5
45X-4, 85–87 417.55 2 5 1 9 1 1 42 8
46X-2, 85–87 424.15 4 1 8 2 1 35 3
46X-6, 85–87 430.15 13 1 6 105 10
47X-2, 85–87 433.75 3 3 1 2 230 2
47X-4, 85–87 436.75 2 1 2 18 2
48X-1, 85–87 441.85 1 3 1 1 154 12
48X-3, 85–87 444.85 4 4 217 10
49X-4, 85–87 455.95 1 16 123 11
49X-6, 85–87 458.95 2 6 176 15
50X-CC, 0–8 460.2 1 6 25 5
51X-2, 85–87 472.15 1 3 1 1 10 172 10
51X-4, 85–87 475.15 2 270 13
51X-CC, 43–48 476.19 1 160 20
52X-1, 85–87 480.25 1 7 1 93 10
52X-5, 85–87 486.25 1 4 1 335 19
53X-3, 85–87 492.85 4 313 15
53X-6, 85–87 497.35 3 9 1 2 1 211 13
53X-CC, 34–39 498.8 4 150 25
54X-3, 85–87 502.45 3 147 1 8
54X-4, 85–87 503.95 16 7 66 1 11
56X-CC, 23–33 518.23 5 145 5 30
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Table T2 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm)

Median 
depth
(mbsf) D

ef
la

nd
re

a 
sp

. A

D
ip

hy
es

 c
ol

lig
er

um
 (

o)

D
is

ta
to

di
ni

um
 s

p
p.

 (
o)

El
yt

ro
cy

st
a 

sp
p

. (
o)

En
ne

ad
oc

ys
ta

 p
ar

tr
id

ge
i (

o)

En
ne

ad
oc

ys
ta

 p
ec

tin
ifo

rm
is

 (
o)

En
ne

ad
oc

ys
ta

 s
p

. A
 (

o)

Eo
cl

ad
op

yx
is

 s
p

p
.

G
el

at
ia

 in
fla

ta
 (

o)

G
la

ph
yr

oc
ys

ta
 s

p
p.

H
em

ip
la

co
ph

or
a 

se
m

ilu
ni

fe
ra

 (
o)

H
is

tio
cy

st
a 

sp
. (

o)

H
om

ot
ry

bl
iu

m
 s

p
p

.

41X-5, 86–88 380.51 1 18 6 1
42X-3, 85–87 387.25 1 1 38 5 1
42X-6, 85–87 391.75 77 11 2 1 8
43X-2, 85–87 395.35 17 2 1 1
43X-4, 85–87 398.35 8 5 1
44X-1, 85–89 403.45 10 12 15 3
44X-5, 85–87 409.45 138 11 1
45X-3, 85–87 416.05 168 1 2
45X-4, 85–87 417.55 71 20 14
46X-2, 85–87 424.15 13 1 1 27
46X-6, 85–87 430.15 27 1 1 1
47X-2, 85–87 433.75 30 1
47X-4, 85–87 436.75 163 3 1
48X-1, 85–87 441.85 70 14
48X-3, 85–87 444.85 47
49X-4, 85–87 455.95 20 1
49X-6, 85–87 458.95 38 2
50X-CC, 0–8 460.2 205
51X-2, 85–87 472.15 31 1 1
51X-4, 85–87 475.15 7 2
51X-CC, 43–48 476.19 31
52X-1, 85–87 480.25 75 1 1
52X-5, 85–87 486.25 1 2 1 1
53X-3, 85–87 492.85 1 1
53X-6, 85–87 497.35 9 1 1
53X-CC, 34–39 498.8 20
54X-3, 85–87 502.45 49 3
54X-4, 85–87 503.95 49 2 6 1 1
56X-CC, 23–33 518.23 23
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Table T2 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm)

Median 
depth
(mbsf) H

ys
tr

ic
ho

ko
lp

om
a 

rig
au

di
ae

 (
o)

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
ko

lp
om

a 
sp

in
os

um
 (

o)

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
ko

lp
om

a 
tr

un
ca

tu
m

 (
o)

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
ko

lp
om

a 
sp

. c
f. 

H
. o

ce
an

ic
um

 (
o)

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
sp

ha
er

id
iu

m
 t

ru
sw

el
lia

e

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
sp

ha
er

op
si

s 
sp

p
. (

o)

H
ys

tr
ic

ho
st

ro
gy

lo
n 

sp
p

. (
o)

 

Im
pa

gi
di

ni
um

 s
p

p
. (

o)

Le
je

un
ec

ys
ta

 s
p

p.

Li
ng

ul
od

in
iu

m
 m

ac
ha

er
op

ho
ru

m

O
ct

od
in

iu
m

 a
sk

in
ia

e 

O
pe

rc
ul

od
in

iu
m

 s
pp

.

Pa
la

eo
cy

st
od

in
iu

m
 s

p
p

.

41X-5, 86–88 380.51 6 1 1 2 10
42X-3, 85–87 387.25 1 1 10 1 4 10
42X-6, 85–87 391.75 4 1 2 5
43X-2, 85–87 395.35 1 1 7 5 1 2 41
43X-4, 85–87 398.35 2 11 1 7 47
44X-1, 85–89 403.45 4 5 6
44X-5, 85–87 409.45 1 7 1 5
45X-3, 85–87 416.05 1 2 4 2 1 3
45X-4, 85–87 417.55 1 2 2 5
46X-2, 85–87 424.15 1 1 17 1 16
46X-6, 85–87 430.15 1 5 3 18
47X-2, 85–87 433.75 1 5 1 1 3
47X-4, 85–87 436.75 3 2 5 1
48X-1, 85–87 441.85 1 2 7
48X-3, 85–87 444.85 4 1 3 8
49X-4, 85–87 455.95 1 7 1 1 3
49X-6, 85–87 458.95 1 4 1 5
50X-CC, 0–8 460.2 1
51X-2, 85–87 472.15 8 1 2 4
51X-4, 85–87 475.15 1 2 2 1 2
51X-CC, 43–48 476.19 1 2
52X-1, 85–87 480.25 1 4 1 2
52X-5, 85–87 486.25 1 2 1 1
53X-3, 85–87 492.85 1 2 1 1 1
53X-6, 85–87 497.35 1 4 2 2
53X-CC, 34–39 498.8 1
54X-3, 85–87 502.45 1 2 1
54X-4, 85–87 503.95 10 2 4 4
56X-CC, 23–33 518.23 6
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Table T2 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm)

Median 
depth
(mbsf) Pa

uc
is

ph
ae

rid
iu

m
 s

p
p

.

Ph
th

an
op

er
id

in
iu

m
 s

p
p

.

Re
tic

ul
at

os
ph

ae
ra

 a
ct

in
oc

or
on

at
a

Sa
m

la
nd

ia
 c

hl
am

yd
op

ho
ra

Sc
he

m
at

op
ho

ra
 s

pe
ci

os
a

Se
le

no
pe

m
ph

ix
 n

ep
hr

oi
de

s 

Sp
in

id
in

iu
m

 lu
ci

ae

Sp
in

id
in

iu
m

 m
ac

m
ur

do
en

se
 

Sp
in

id
in

iu
m

 s
p

p
. (

p
ar

s.
)

Sp
in

ife
rit

es
 m

ira
bi

lis
 (

o)

Sp
in

ife
rit

es
 p

se
ud

of
ur

ca
tu

s 

Sp
in

ife
rit

es
 s

p
. B

Sp
in

ife
rit

es
 s

p
p.

 (
p

ar
s.

) 
(o

)

41X-5, 86–88 380.51 22 3 21
42X-3, 85–87 387.25 31 2 1 1 17
42X-6, 85–87 391.75 10 1 9
43X-2, 85–87 395.35 19 2 22
43X-4, 85–87 398.35 15 9 1 11
44X-1, 85–89 403.45 5 7
44X-5, 85–87 409.45 13 1 1 4
45X-3, 85–87 416.05 2 2 2 10
45X-4, 85–87 417.55 12 1 3 2 14
46X-2, 85–87 424.15 4 2 1 17
46X-6, 85–87 430.15 10 2 5 10
47X-2, 85–87 433.75 1 2 3
47X-4, 85–87 436.75 6 1 5
48X-1, 85–87 441.85 1 1 5
48X-3, 85–87 444.85 7
49X-4, 85–87 455.95 3 3 20
49X-6, 85–87 458.95 1 2 1 13
50X-CC, 0–8 460.2 1 2
51X-2, 85–87 472.15 11 2 5
51X-4, 85–87 475.15
51X-CC, 43–48 476.19 32 3
52X-1, 85–87 480.25 4 1 9
52X-5, 85–87 486.25 4 3
53X-3, 85–87 492.85 3 3
53X-6, 85–87 497.35 28 1 1 3
53X-CC, 34–39 498.8 25 1 2
54X-3, 85–87 502.45 25
54X-4, 85–87 503.95 12 1 7 2 14
56X-CC, 23–33 518.23 6 7
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Table T2 (continued).

Core, section, 
interval (cm)

Median 
depth
(mbsf) St

ov
er

ac
ys

ta
 k

ak
an

ui
en

si
s

St
ov

er
ac

ys
ta

 o
rn

at
a

Te
ct

at
od

in
iu

m
 s

p
p

. (
o)

Th
al

as
si

ph
or

a 
pe

la
gi

ca
 (

o)

Tu
rb

io
sp

ha
er

a 
fil

os
a

Vo
zz

he
nn

ik
ov

ia
 s

p
p

. 

W
ils

on
id

in
iu

m
 c

om
pa

ct
um

W
ils

on
id

in
iu

m
 o

rn
at

um
 

41X-5, 86–88 380.51 1 17
42X-3, 85–87 387.25 14 4
42X-6, 85–87 391.75 1 5
43X-2, 85–87 395.35 2 1 12
43X-4, 85–87 398.35 4 17
44X-1, 85–89 403.45 1 1 6
44X-5, 85–87 409.45 2 21
45X-3, 85–87 416.05 1 1 9
45X-4, 85–87 417.55 13
46X-2, 85–87 424.15 1 2 3
46X-6, 85–87 430.15 9
47X-2, 85–87 433.75 1 2
47X-4, 85–87 436.75 1 1 1
48X-1, 85–87 441.85 1 3
48X-3, 85–87 444.85 2 2
49X-4, 85–87 455.95 1 1 7
49X-6, 85–87 458.95 2 5
50X-CC, 0–8 460.2 1
51X-2, 85–87 472.15 1 2
51X-4, 85–87 475.15
51X-CC, 43–48 476.19 1
52X-1, 85–87 480.25 1
52X-5, 85–87 486.25
53X-3, 85–87 492.85 4
53X-6, 85–87 497.35 1 61
53X-CC, 34–39 498.8 1
54X-3, 85–87 502.45 1 29
54X-4, 85–87 503.95 22
56X-CC, 23–33 518.23
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